It is expected that a Quorum of the Personnel Committee, Board of Public Works, and Common Council will be
attending this meeting: (although it is not expected that any official action of any of those bodies will be taken)

CITY OF MENASHA
BOARD OF APPEALS
Third Floor Council Chambers
140 Main Street, Menasha
JUNE 25, 2012
10:00 AM

AGENDA

10:00 AM — Public Hearing — Request for Variance, Steve Krueger/Paul Jensen, 701 Paris St.

A. CALL TO ORDER
B. ROLL CALL/EXCUSED ABSENCES

C. MINUTES TO APPROVE
1. Board of Appeals, 10/10/11

D. ACTION ITEMS
2. Request for Variance, Steve Krueqger/Paul Jensen, 701 Paris St.

E. ADJOURNMENT

"Menasha is committed to its diverse population. Our Non-English speaking population and those with disabilities
are invited to contact the Menasha City Clerk at 967-3603 24-hours in advance of the meeting for the City to
arrange special accommodations."


http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Board_of_Appeals/2012/BOA%20Minutes%2010-10-11.pdf�
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Board_of_Appeals/2012/701%20Paris%20St.%20variance.pdf�

CITY OF MENASHA
BOARD OF APPEALS
Third Floor Council Chambers
140 Main Street, Menasha
OCTOBER 10, 2011
MINUTES

. CALL TO ORDER
Meeting called to order by Clerk Galeazzi at 3:00 p.m.

. ROLL CALL/EXCUSED ABSENCES

PRESENT: Members Tom Gloede, Ken Kubiak, Brian Williams

EXCUSED: Members Chris Evenson, Jim Koslowski

ALSO PRESENT: CA/HRD Captain, CDD Keil, Dan Gueths, Clerk Galeazzi

. MINUTES TO APPROVE

1. Board of Appeals, 2/10/09

Moved by K. Kubiak, seconded by B. Williams to receive minutes.
Motion carried on voice vote.

. COMMUNICATION
1. Information from League of Wisconsin Municipalities on Zoning Boards of Appeal
CDD Keil explained the information from the League of Wisconsin Municipalities.

Mr. Gueths asked for permission to audio tape the meeting.
No objections.

. ACTION ITEMS
1. Appointment of Chairman

K. Kubiak nominated B. Williams to be Chairman for this hearing.
No other nominations were submitted.

B. Williams took over as Chairman.
2. Request for Variance, Daniel L. Gueths, W7255 Manitowoc Road, Menasha

Clerk Galeazzi swore in Daniel Gueths, CDD Keil and CA/HRD Captain.

Daniel Gueths stated his intent is to divide the parcel at W7255 Manitowoc Road into two
parcels and split the current structure that is on the property. This would create a zero lot
line. The current structure is used as storage units. It will continue to be used as storage

units. He questioned the zoning codes for commercial buildings.

Mr. Gueths presented pictures to the Board of other commercial buildings he referenced.

CDD Keil explained the current zoning codes as it pertains to Mr. Gueths’ property.
Splitting the parcel into two separate parcels would create a front yard and rear yard for
each parcel. Section 13-1-29(f)(5) of the City of Menasha Zoning Code requires a
minimum rear yard of ten feet. Staff presented different options to Mr. Gueths for the use

of the property.

General discussion between Board, Staff and Mr. Gueths.



2. Request for Variance, Daniel L. Gueths, W7255 Manitowoc Road, Menasha, cont'd.

Moved by B. Williams, seconded by K. Kubiak to deny variance as property owner did not
present enough evidence to meet City ordinance criteria for a variance.
Motion carried on roll call 3-0.

F. ADJOURNMENT

Moved by K. Kubiak, seconded by T. Gloede to adjourn at 4:12 p.m.
Motion carried on voice vote.

Respectfully submitted by Deborah A. Galeazzi, WCMC, City Clerk
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140 Main Street @ Menasha, Wisconsin 54952-3151 e Phone (920) 967-3650 e Fax (920) 967-5272

To: Board of Appeals

From: Kara Homah, AICP, Principal Planner

Date: June 13, 2012

RE:  Variance Request for 701 Paris St

OVERVIEW
Property Address: 701 Paris Street

Property Owner: Steven Krueger
Applicant: Paul Jensen & Karla Lauden, 423 Fourth St, Neenah, WI.

Property Zoning: R-1 - Single-Family Residential District; Also In Overlay Floodfringe (FF)
District

Surrounding Zoning: R-1 - Single Family Residential District; Overlay Flood Fringe (FF)
District to East, West, and South.

Variance Requested: Section 13-3-20(a)(1) of the City of Menasha Code or ordinances
states, that for residential structures in the flood fringe district “the fill shall be one foot
or more above the regional flood elevation extending at least 15 feet beyond the limits
of the structure.” The applicant is requesting that the required fill area be reduced from
15 feet to 8 feet so as to be able to match the sidewalk grade at the property line.

Reason for Variance: To allow Mr. Jensen & Ms. Lauden to construct a new single-family
dwelling at 701 Paris St on a lot 50 feet in width in the flood fringe district (see attached

preliminary site plan).
REGULATIONS FOR GRANTING A VARIANCE

Per Section 13-1-153(d), the Board of Appeals must find the following five items to be

true prior to granting a variance:
1) Hardship to the Property Owner due to Physiographical Considerations

2) Unique Property Conditions

www.citvofmenasha-wi.aov



3) Not an Exclusive Desire to Increase Property Value or Income
4) Will Not be Detrimental to the Neighborhood
5) Will not Undermine the Spirit of the Zoning Code

Please see the enclosed copy of the municipal code for more detailed information on
each of these items; the entire text of each item is also included in the discussion below.

In addition to the five items above, per Section 13-3-20(A)(1) (attached), the WDNR
may authorize other floodproofing measures if the elevations of existing streets or
sewer lines makes compliance impractical and the Board of Appeals grants a variance.

ANALYSIS OF VARIANCE REQUEST

Below is staff’s analysis of each of the five required items per Section 13-1-153(d), as
well as the one required item per Section 13-3-20(A)(1) as they pertain to the variance
requested by Mr. Jensen & Ms. Lauden.

1. Hardship to the Property Owner due to Physiographical Considerations

SEC 13-1-153(D)1: “Denial of variation may result in hardship to the property
owner due to physiographical consideration. There must be exceptional,
extraordinary or unusual circumstances or conditions applying to the lot or
parcel, structure, use or intended use that do not apply generally to other
properties or uses in the same district and the granting of the variance would not
be of so general or recurrent nature as to suggest that the Zoning Code should be

changed.”

ANALYSIS: The subject property is situated several inches below the 100 year
flood elevation (see attached floodplain survey), which subjects the site to the
City’s Floodplain Zoning Ordinance (Sec. 13-3). The existing elevation of Paris St.
and De Pere St. and their adjacent sidewalks is also below the flood elevation.

In staff’s opinion, the location of the property in the floodplain, coupled with the
narrow width of the lot (discussed in item #2 below), constitutes a unique
physiographic condition that do not apply uniformly to all properties in either
the R-1 single-family district nor the flood fringe district.

2. Unique Property Conditions

SEC 13-1-153(D)2: The conditions upon which a petition for a variation is based
are unique to the property for which variation is being sought and that such



variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial property
rights possessed by other properties in the same district and same vicinity.

ANALYSIS: The property is currently a vacant single-family dwelling which,
according to utility records, has been vacant for at least 12 consecutive months.
This constitutes loss of legal nonconforming status per Section 13-3-25(b)(2) of
the Floodplain Ordinance, which states:
“If a nonconforming use or the use of a nonconforming structure is
discontinued for 12 consecutive months, it is no longer permitted and any
future use of the property, and any structure or building thereon, shall
conform to the applicable requirements of this ordinance.”

In addition to the non-conformities of the existing structure, it is also in serious
disrepair and would require significant investment to bring it back up to livable
standards (see attached property pictures). These investments could easily be
significant enough to set it above the maximum value of lifetime improvements
of 50% equalized assessed value allowed for in section 13-3-25(b)(4) (attached).

Thus, it is staff’s opinion that a unique property condition exists with the parcel
and its existing structure due to the low elevation of the site and situation in the

100-year flood plain due to the reasons mentioned above.

Should the site be cleared, as proposed, a unique property conditions still exist
due to the narrow width of the lot fronting onto Paris Street. The Lot is 50 feet
wide, which is below the 60 foot minimum that is required of new lots created in
the city. Although this is still a legal-conforming width per the provisions in the
municipal code pertaining to non-conforming lots (Sec 13-1-43), with the
additional 15 foot perimeter required around the structure per Floodplain
Zoning, the buildable footprint would be severely restricted to such an extent
that it would be nearly impossible to build an adequate home on such a
footprint. For example, with a 50 foot lot, minus 15’ x 2 for the 1 foot fill area,
plus an additional 2’ x 2 for grading to match the sidewalk and structure, only 16
feet of remaining width would be left for the buildable width.

It is staff’s opinion that the even if the parcel is vacant, the narrow nature of the
lot, coupled with the additional fill requirements constitutes a unique property
condition that would prevent the use and enjoyment of the property for single
family purposes enjoyed by other properties in similarly zoned properties should

the requested variance not be granted.
Not an Exclusive Desire to Increase Property Value or Income

SEC 13-1-153(D)3: The purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a
desire to increase the value or income potential of the property.



ANALYSIS: Per the applicants response (attached), the primary reason for
requesting the variance is to allow for the legal construction of a new single-
family home that will be occupied by the applicant. There are no plans to derive

income from the property.

Although the proposed new structure will ultimately be valued higher than the
existing structure, this is a secondary benefit to the city, but is in no way an
exclusive reason for the variance request.

. Will Not be Detrimental to the Neighborhood

SEC 13-1-153(D)4: The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the
public welfare or injurious to the other property or improvements in the
neighborhood in which the property is located.

ANALYSIS: The proposed new structure will not be detrimental to the
neighborhood, as it will be replacing a structure in disrepair with one that will be
of higher property value. In addition, the proposed new structure will not be so
significant as to raise the regional flood elevation beyond current levels.

. Will not Undermine the Spirit of the Zoning Code
SEC 13-1-153(D)5: The proposed variation will not undermine the spirit and

general and specific purposes of the Zoning Code.

ANALYSIS: The proposed new structure will comply with all predominant
setbacks as required by the R-1 Single-Family District, and thus will not
undermine the spirit of the Zoning Code.

. The elevations of existing streets or sewer lines makes compliance impractical
(Floodplain specific)

13-3-20(A)(1): the Department (WDNR) may authorize other floodproofing

measures if the elevations of existing streets or sewer lines makes compliance

impractical and the Board of Appeals grants a variance

ANALYSIS: The existing elevation of the street and sidewalks is below the
regional flood elevation (see attached floodplain survey). Given the narrow
nature of the lot, it would be impractical to provide a 15 foot perimeter around
the proposed structure, while still providing additional room to match the grade
at sidewalk and the grade of the new structure, without limiting the width of the
structure so significantly so as to prohibit construction of a livable house. Per
Sec 13-3-20(a)(4), the City may permit development where road access is below
the regional flood elevation , given that Winnebago County has a Hazard



Mitigation Plan that is approved by Wisconsin Emergency Management. Thus, it
is in staff’s opinion that the requested variance accommodates adequate
floodproofing measures that ensure the safety of future residents of the site.

Ultimately, it is the Wisconsin DNR’s decision whether to authorize the reduced
fill perimeter. Please see the attached email from Dick Koch, DNR regarding the

WDNR'’s review and appeals process.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the variance, as requested, be approved by the Board of Appeals.
Per the analysis presented above, staff deems that all requirements for granting a
variance have been satisfied, pending any written or verbal comment from the
Wisconsin DNR which should be considered as additional evidence if received.



City of Menasha

SPECIAL ZONING APPROVAL
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City of Menasha
Variance Application Questionnaire

Applicant:@“‘k:}%{&wL ~ Mo ko VOO g g dress: 7 Rieis X

Menasha Ordinance 13-1-53(d) provides that the Board of Appeals shall evaluate a variance request
based on the foregoing criteria. Before granting such a request, the Board must find that all of the
criteria enumerated apply to the variance requested. Please address each statement; use additional sheets

if necessary.

Describe the hardship to the property owner that would result if the variance were not granted and the
exceptional, extraordinary, or unusual circumstance or conditions applying to the lot or parcel, structure,
use, or intended use that do not apply generally to other properties or uses in the same district:
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Explain why the conditions upon which the petition for the variance is based are unique to the property
and necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial property rights possessed by other
properties in the same district and same vicinity:
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Provide evidence demonstrating that the purpose of the variance is not based exclusively upon a desire
to increase the value or 1ncome potential of the property:
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Describe how the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the
other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located:
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Explain why the proposed variance will not undermine the spirit and general or specific purposes of the
zoning code:
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Please submit a site plan showing an accurate depiction of the property and any other relevant or
required documents.

I certify that all information provided is to the best of my knowledge accurate and true.

Property Owner: — A(,‘m\’)ate: 5- 273\
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June 11, 2012

Steve Krueger
943 Clovis Ave.
Menasha, WI 54952

Paul Jensen
423 Fourth Street
Neenah, WI 54956

Dear Applicant:

Zoning procedures require issuing a denial of your building request in order to initiate a variance. This
letter constitutes a formal denial of your request to build a new single family dwelling at 701 Paris
Street. Absent a variance, this action would result in a violation of Section 13-3-20(a)(1)of the City of
Menasha Code of Ordinances. This section requires that fill one foot or more above the regional flood

elevation extend at least 15 feet beyond the limits of the structure.

You have complied with other requirements of the zoning variance procedures and a public hearing has
been scheduled before the Board of Appeals. A copy of the public hearing notice is enclosed.

If you have questions about the proceedings, please contact me.
Sincerely,

Gregory M. Keil

Community Development Director

C: City Attorney/Human Resource Director Pamela Captain

City Clerk Deborah Galeazzi
Principal Planner Kara Homan

i i b 1 BR o e e g b
140 Main Street Menasha, Wi




City of Menasha
Board of Appeals
Public Hearing

A Public Hearing will be held by the Board of Appeals on Monday, June 25, 2012 at 10:00AM in the City
Hall Council Chambers located at 140 Main Street, Menasha, Wi on the appeal of Steve Krueger and Paul

Jensen for the property at 701 Paris Street.

The applicant is requesting to construct a new single family dwelling at 701 Paris Street . Absent a
variance, this action would result in the violation of Section 13-3-20(a)(1) of the City of Menasha Code of
Ordinances. This section requires that fill one foot or more above the regional flood elevation extend at
least 15 feet beyond the limits of the structure. The applicant is requesting that the required fill area be
reduced from 15’ to 8’ so as to be able to match the sidewalk grade at the property line.

All interested persons objecting to or supporting the granting of this appeal are invited to appear or
submit written comments for the board’s consideration.

Run: June 15, 2012



Proposed Variance Site
701 Paris Street
Parcel: 5-00343-00
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701 PARIS ST, facing south

Facing north




1 Preliminary Site Plan
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Kara Homan

From: Koch, Richard J - DNR [Richard.Koch@Wisconsin.gov]. ..
Sent: Thursday, June 07, 2012 7:38 AM | :
To: Kara Homan

Cc: Koch, Richard J - DNR; Winkler, Miles A - DNR

Subject: RE: Menasha Floodplain Variance

Kara

Just to summarize our conversation concerning the variance process.

Once the application is filed and the hearing date set the Department is to be notified and sent all material concerning
the project. (we should receive this notice at least 10 days prior to the hearing)

If we object to the project we would appear either in person or in writing to the board on our reasons for objection.
Once the Board renders it’s decision we would review it and determine if the Department would appeal that decision to

circuit court.
I hope this answers your questions.

Dick Koch

From: Kara Homan [mailto:khoman@ci.menasha.wi.us]
Sent: Wednesday, June 06, 2012 11:48 AM

To: Koch, Richard J - DNR
Subject: Menasha Floodplain Variance

Hi Dick—

Greg Keil indicated that he has been working with you on a proposed new house @ 701 Paris street. We have
received our variance application and | am currently processing it.

| wanted to touch base with you to confirm a few things and make sure | have my ducks in a row. Greg also
indicated you are taking a hiatus until January, so | wanted to know when your last day would be and who the

new contact is.

Sincerely,

Kara Homan, AICP, Principal Planner

Community Development Department

City of Menasha | 140 Main St | Menasha, WI 54952

7 920.967.3652 | & 920.967.5272

< khoman@ci.menasha.wi.us | ® www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov
http://www.linkedin.com/in/karahoman

As a local governmental entity, the City of Menasha is subject to Wisconsin statutes relating to open
records. Any e-mail received by anyone at the City of Menasha, as well as any e-mail sent by someone
from the City of Menasha are subject to these laws. Unless otherwise exempted from the Open Records



land or water to be affected. The application shall contain the following information:

(1) Name and address of applicant and all abutting and opposite property owners of
record.

2 Statement that the applicant is the owner or the authorized agent of the owner of the
property.

3) Address and description of the property.

(4) A site plan showing an accurate depiction of the property.

(5  Additional information required by the City Plan Commission, City Engineer, Board
of Zoning Appeals or Zoning Administrator.

(6) Fee receipt in the amount of Two Hundred Twenty-five Dollars ($225.00).

() PUBLIC HEARING OF APPLICATION. The Board of Appeals shall conduct at least
one (1) public hearing on the proposed variation. Notice of such hearing shall be given not
more than thirty (30) days and not less than ten (10) days before the hearing in one (1) or
more of the newspapers in general circulation in the City of Menasha, and shall give due
notice to the parties in interest, the Zoning Administrator and the City Plan Commission. At
the hearing the appellant or applicant may appear in person, by agent or by attorney. The
Board shall thereafter reach its decision within thirty (30) days after the final hearing and
shall transmit a written copy of its decision to the appellant or applicant, Zoning
Administrator and Plan Commission.

(d ACTION OF THE BOARD OF APPEALS. For the Board to grant a variance, it must
find that:

(1)  Denial of variation may result in hardship to the property owner due to
physiographical consideration. There must be exceptional, extraordinary or unusual
circumstances or conditions applying to the lot or parcel, structure, use or intended
use that do not apply generally to other properties or uses in the same district and the
granting of the variance would not be of so general or recurrent nature as to suggest
that the Zoning Code should be changed.

2 The conditions upon which a petition for a variation is based are unique to the
property for which variation is being sought and that such variance is necessary for
the preservation and enjoyment of substantial property rights possessed by other
properties in the same district and same vicinity.

3 The purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to increase the
value or income potential of the property.

“ The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious
to the other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is
located.

o) The proposed variation will not undermine the spirit and general and specific
purposes of the Zoning Code.

(e) CONDITIONS. The Board of Appeals may impose such conditions and restrictions upon
the premises benefitted by a variance as may be necessary to comply with the standards
established in this Section.

SEC. 13-1-154 REVIEW BY COURT OF RECORD.

Any person or persons aggrieved by any decision of the Board of Appeals may present to a court of
record a petition, duly verified, setting forth that such decision is illegal and specifying the grounds
of the illegality. Such petition shall be presented to the court within thirty (30) days after the filing
of the decision in the offices of the Board.
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Sec. 13-3-17 FLOODFRINGE DISTRICT (FF)
Sec. 13-3-18 APPLICABILITY

This section applies to all floodfringe areas shown 6n the ﬂoodplam zonmg maps and those
identified pursuant to Sec. 13-3-22(d). ,

' Sec. 13-3-19 PERMITTED USES

Any structure, land use, or development is allowed in the floodfringe district if the standards in
Sec. 13-3-20 are met, the

use is not prohibited by this or any other ordinance or regulation and all

. ~...: permits or certificates specified in Sec. 13-3-30 have been issued. “ -
Sec. 13-3-20 STANDARDS FOR ﬁEVELOPMENT IN FLOODFRINGE AREAS

Sec. 13-3-8 shall apply in addition to the followin roquirements according to the use requested.
() RESIDENTIAL USES L

.. Any habitable structure, including a manufactured home, which is to be erected,
. :-constructed, reconstructed, altered, or moved into the floodfringe area, shall meet or €xceed
- the following standards; .

- (1) The elevation of the lowest floor, excluding the basement or crawlway, shall be at or

: above the flood protection elevation on fill. The fill shall be one foot or more above

. the regional flood elevation extending at least 15 feet beyond the limits of the
. - stucture. The Department may authorize other floodproofing measures if the
-+ - clevations of existing streets or sewer lines makes compliance impractical and the

. .. Boardof Adjustment/Appeals grants a variance; _ ‘ :

(2) * The basement or crawlway floor may be placed at the regional flood elevation ifit is
: floodproofed to the flood protection elevation. No basement or crawlway floor is
allowed below the regional flood elevation; .

(3)  Contiguous dryland access shall be provided from a structure to land outside of the
"... floodplajn, except as provided in par. (4). - BRI

‘ _(4) - In developments where existing street or sewer line elevations make compliance with

par. (3) impractical, the municipality may permit new development and substantial
improvements where access roads are at or below the regional flood elevation, if:

&  The municipality has written assurance from police, fire and emergency
' services that rescue and relief will be provided to the structure(s) by wheeled
vehicles during a regional flood event; or

The municipality has a natural disaster plan approved by Wisconsin
‘Emergency Management and the Department.

(b) ACCESSORY STRUCTURES OR USES

-10



. Theﬂoodstomgedisuicgdelinwtwthatporﬁonofﬂleﬂoodplainwhctestomgeofﬂoodwm .
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moMﬂ;eﬂoods&mgemandassm&éthatanydwelopmanhtheMgeaéaswmm
deaeaseﬁxbeﬁ‘ecﬁveﬂoodstomgewpachywhichwoﬂdmsqhiglmﬂooddwaﬁm

a)

APPLICABILITY

'lhemoﬁsiomofmissecﬁmapplywanmwiﬂmﬂgmoqummgeDkuia(FSD),as
..:shownouﬂ:eoﬁicia.lﬂoddplainzoningnmps; X391 o

(®)

 PERMITTED USES

Anjusemdevéhpﬁentwhichomiﬁaﬂm&stmaggais&idmstmedmcappﬁmblc

* Tequirements in Sec. 13-3-20,

©

STANDARDS FOR DEVELOPMENT:IN FLOOD STORAGE DISTRICTS

.+ (). Developmest in a flood storage distriotshall not cause an increzso equl or greater

- than 0.01 of a foot in the height of the regional flood. .

~(2)  Nodevelopment shall be allowed which removes flood storage volume unless an

prs

equalvohmeofsmmgeasdeﬁnodbyﬂ:epre:deyéhpmentgtmdsmfaeeandﬂw
o regionalﬂoodelmﬁon,shaﬂbepmvidedinmeMiatemofmcpmposed

‘ .developmeqttoconmmsateforﬂmmhmeofstomgewhichislosg(wmpmsatory
i stmage).'Emavaﬁmbelowﬂwgrqmdwatulableismtconsidaedmpmvidem
. ....cqual volume of storage. . i : i

.-, the entire arca zoned as flood storage district — on this waterway —is rezoned to the
.-, floodfringe district. This must include a revision to the floodplain study and map

.. done for fhe waterway i rever o the higher regional flood disohago Culalated

. without flood plain storage, as per.Sec. 13-3-37 of this ordinance.

@ 'memyber&ndwd&omﬂwﬂoo&stmgedisﬁctﬁnl&hdmbeshownﬂm

Sec.13-3-24
Sec. 13-3-25

@

dxcmhas'bemﬁﬂedtoﬂ:eﬂoodprowcﬁon'devaﬁonmdisconﬁguonsmothu
lands lying outside of the floodplai . :

NONCONFORMING USES
APPLICABILITY

If these standards conform with 5. 59.69(10), Stats., for counties or s. 62.23(7)(h), Stats.,
for cities and villages, they shall apply to all modifications or additions to any

mnemfonninguseorstucuueandwﬂwuseofanys&ucuneorpmniswwhichwas

(b)

lawfulbeforethepassageofthisordinanoeo:anyamcndmenttherqto.

The existing lawful use of a strucfure or its accessory use which is:xiot in conformity with
the provisions of this ordinance may continue subject to the following conditions:
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)

)

@

- No modifications or additions to a nonconforming use or structure shall be permitted

unless they comply with this ordinance. The words "modification" and "addition"
include, but are not limited to, any alteration, addition, modification, structural

- repair, rebuilding or replacement of any such existing use, structure or accessory

structure or use. Ordinary maintenance repairs are not considered an extension,
modification or addition; these include painting, decorating, paneling and the
replacement of doors, windows and other nonstructural components and the

~-maintenance, repair or replacement of existing private sewage or water supply

systems or connections to public utilities. Ordinary maintenance repairs do not
include any costs associated with the repair of a damaged structure.

The construction of a deck that does not exceed 200 square feet and that is adjacent

“to the exterior wall of a principal structure is not an extension, modification or

addition. The roof of the structure may extend over a portion of the deck in order to

provide safe ingress and egress to the principal structure.
o

TIfanoneonfomﬁnguseortheuseofanonoonfonhingstrucuneisdisconﬁnued for
12 consecutive months, it is no longer permitted and any future use of the property,
and any structure or building thereon, shall conform to the applicable requirements

of this ordinance;

- The municipality shall keep a record which lists all nonconforming uses and
- nonconforming structures, their present equalized assessed vahie, the cost of all

modifications or additions which have been permitted, and the percentage of the

- structure's total current value those modifications represent;

No modification or addition to any nonconforming structure or any structure witha
nonconforming use, which over the life of the structure would exceed 50% of its

.- present equalized assessed value, shall be allowed unless the entire structure is
- permanently changed to a conforming structure with a coriforming use in compliance
+ with the applicable requirements of this ordinance. Contiguous dry land access must

- be provided for residential and commercial uses in compliance with Sec. 13-3-203).

The costs of elevating a nonconforrming building or a building with a
nonconforming use to the flood protection elevation are excluded from the 50%

~ . . provisions of this paragraph;

: (5)...

-

1. Except as provided in subd. 2., if any nonconforming structure or any structure
with a nonconforming use is destroyed or is substantially damaged, it cannot be
replaced, reconstructed or rebuilt unless the use and the structure meet the cuirent
ordinance requirements. A structure is considered substantially damaged if the total
cost to restore the structure to its pre-damaged condition exceeds 50% of the
structure’s present equalized assessed value.

2. For nonconforming buildings that are damaged or destroyed by a nonflood

+ disaster, the repair or reconstruction of any such nonconforming building may be

permitted in order to restore it after the nonflood disaster, provided that the

- nonconforming building will meet all of the minimum requirements under 44 CFR

Part 60, or under the regulations promulgated thereunder.

A nonconforming historic structure may be altered if the alteration will not preclude
the structures continued designation as a historic structure, the alteration will comply
with Sec. 13-3-15 (a), flood resistant materials are used, and construction practices
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